Directors, approval of the members be and is hereby accorded to the re-appointment of Shri Deepak Jalan (DIN: 
00758600) as Managing Director of the Company, liable to retire by rotation, for a further period of 3 (three) years 
with effect from 1st October, 2025 and for the payment of following remuneration. 

Salary: Rs. 12,50,000/- (Twelve lakh fifty thousand) per month. 

Commission: Not exceeding 3% of the Net Profits of the Company for each financial year computed in the manner 
specified in Section 198 of the Companies Act 2013, provided that in the year of inadequate profits, the remuneration 
package (including salary and perquisites, which shall have priority in the computation of the package) shall be within

[...]

06883731) as Whole Time Director – (Director- Sales & Marketing) of the Company, liable to retire by rotation, 
for a further period of 3 (three) years with effect from 1st October, 2025 and for the payment of following remuneration. 

Salary: Rs. 8,50,000/- (Eight lakh fifty thousand) per month.  

Commission: Not exceeding 1 % of the Net Profits of the Company for each financial year computed in the manner 
specified in Section 198 of the Companies Act 2013, provided that in the year of inadequate profits, the remuneration 
package (including salary and perquisites, which shall have priority in the computation of the package) shall be within

[...]

Nomination and Remuneration Committee, Audit Committee and approval of the Board of Directors, approval of the 
members be and is hereby accorded that Ms. Ekta Jalan, Senior Manager- Corporate & MISMAT, relative of 
Managing Director and Whole Time Director of the Company is permitted the revised annual remuneration not 
exceeding Rs. 72,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy two lakh) with effect from 1st October, 2025.  

FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors be and are hereby authorised to do all such acts, deeds, 
matters, and things as may be required to give effect to above resolution.” 

Item No. 6: Approval of Material Related Party Transactions

[...]

Nature, material terms, monetary value and particulars of the contract or arrangement: 

Ms. Ekta Jalan to hold the office or place of profit with effect from 1st October, 2025 on a remuneration payable upto 
maximum limit of annual remuneration not exceeding Rs. 72,00,000/- (Rupees Seventy two lakhs) as approved by 
the Board of Directors or any committee thereof. 

Other benefits, perquisites, allowances, amenities and facilities, as applicable / payable to the other employees 
occupying similar position, as per the applicable policy of the Company.